

No. 10-945

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE, PETITIONER

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF
BURLINGTON, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND 11 OTHER STATES
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Deputy Solicitor
General

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington
Ave.Montgomery, AL
36104

James D. "Buddy"
Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA
70804

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman
St.Denver, CO 80203

William J. Schneider
Attorney General
State of Maine
Six State House
Station #6
Augusta, ME 04333

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Roy Cooper
Attorney General
State of North
Carolina
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-
0629

Jack Conway
Attorney General
State of Kentucky
State Capitol Ste. 118,
700 Capital Ave.
Frankfort, KY 40601

Mike DeWine
Attorney General
State of Ohio
30 E. Broad
StreetColumbus, OH
43215-3428

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK
73105

Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
State of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT
84114

Linda L. Kelly
Attorney General
State of Pennsylvania
Strawberry Square,
16th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CLARIFICATION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Strip searches of those admitted to jail general populations are not searches implicating the Fourth Amendment because an admitted detainee has no expectation of privacy in jail.	4
II. A policy of uniformly strip searching pre-trial detainees is also reasonable under the Fourth Amendment.	7
A. Strip searches are analogous to searches incidental to arrest and are similarly reasonable because they protect detainees and detention personnel.	7
B. <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> previously held that the governmental interest in maintaining the security of a jail justifies a uniform strip search policy of all detainees without individual suspicion as reasonable under the Fourth Amendment.	12
1. The reasonableness of a uniform strip search policy requires a case-specific balancing of detention-facility and	

detainee interests, and a recognition of special needs that renders individual suspicion prohibitively impractical. 12

2. The governmental interests here outweigh any intrusion upon the privacy expected by a detainee. 14

3. Requiring individual suspicion for strip searches of pre-trial detainees is not required by the Fourth Amendment and would be unworkable because it defeats the deterrent effect the searches are in part calculated to provide and endangers detainees' right to equal protection. 16

C. The presumption of an arrestee's innocence does not diminish the reasonableness of strip searching him under the Fourth Amendment. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	9
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	passim
<i>Bull v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 18
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	13, 14
<i>Chimel v. Cal.</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	8
<i>Dunn v. White</i> , 880 F.2d 1188 (10th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D.N.J. 2009)	2
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington</i> , 621 F. 3d 296 (3rd Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2009)	2
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	6, 13

<i>Ill. v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	17
<i>Ill. v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	7, 10, 15, 16
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>Lanza v. N.Y.</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962)	6
<i>Mary Beth G. v. Chi.</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (1983)	9
<i>N.J. v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	14, 17
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	17
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	13
<i>Petrusak v. State</i> , 39 Ill.Ct.Cl. 113; 1987 WL 960490, *5 (Ill.Ct.Cl. 1987)	11, 15
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	13
<i>Samson v. Cal.</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	14
<i>Sibron v. N.Y.</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	8

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	5, 14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	5
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	8, 9, 10
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5, 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
